

Docket No. 03-35306

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES RICHARD SMITH,

Appellant,

-vs.-

SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE, a Montana
corporation, and the COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI
TRIBES OF THE FLATHEAD RESERVATION,

Appellees.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Montana
Missoula Division, Cause No. CV 02-55-M-LBE
The Honorable Leif B. Erickson, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE

APPEARANCES:

Rex Palmer, Esq.
ATTORNEYS INCORPORATED, P.C.
301 West Spruce
Missoula, MT 59802

- and -

Lon Dale, Esq.
MILODRAGOVICH, DALE, STEINBRENNER
& BINNEY, P.C.
620 High Park Way
P.O. Box 4947
Missoula, MT 59806-4947
Attorneys for James Richard Smith, Jr.

Robert J. Phillips, Esq.
Fred Simpson, Esq.
PHILLIPS & BOHYER, P.C.
283 West Front, Suite 301
Post Office Box 8569
Missoula, MT 59807-8569
**Attorneys for Appellee Salish Kootenai
College**

John T. Harrison, Esq.
Ranald McDonald, Esq.
Tribal Legal Department
CONFEDERATED SALISH & KOOTENAI TRIBES
P.O. Box 278
Pablo, Montana 59855-0278
**Court of Appeals of the Confederated
Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead
Reservation**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. SKC Is a Tribally Chartered College Pursuant to Tribal Law for the Purpose of Serving Tribal Members, and Subject to Decisions of the Tribal Council. Therefore, the District Court Correctly Held That SKC Is a Tribal Entity, or “Arm” of the Tribes for Purposes of Tribal Jurisdiction	13
B. Without Exception, All of the Tortious Conduct Alleged Against SKC in Smith’s Amended Complaint Occurred on Tribal Land Within the Exterior Boundaries of the Flathead Indian Reservation ...	21
C. Because Smith’s Claim Against SKC Is Against a Tribal Entity and Arose on Tribal Land, <i>Montana</i> and <i>Strate</i> Are Wholly Inapplicable to this Case	28
CONCLUSION	33
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Rule 32(a)(7))	36
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A-1 Contractors v. Strate</i> , 76 F.3d 930 (8 th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Stump</i> , 191 F.3d 1071 (9 th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Atkinson Trading Company, Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	32
<i>Big Horn County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9 th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Box v. Warrior</i> , 265 F.3d 771 (9 th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9 th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe v. Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9 th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>County of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9 th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Dillon v. Yankton Sioux Tribe Housing Authority</i> , 144 F.3d 581 (8 th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Duke v. Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma Housing Authority</i> , 199 F.3d 1123 (10 th Cir. 1999)	15-17, 21
<i>Giedosh v. Little Wound School Board, Inc.</i> , (D. S.D. 1997), 995 F. Supp. 1052	15, 17-18, 21
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Community College</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8 th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Heil v. Morrison Knudsen Corporation</i> , 863 F.2d 546 (7 th Cir. 1988)	24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	22
<i>Johnson v. Orweat Foods Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 503 (4 th Cir. 1986)	24-26
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 309 F.3d 530 (9 th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 300 F.3d 1037 (9 th Cir. 2002)	23-24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	10-11, 28-30, 32
<i>Pink v. Modoc Indian Health Project, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1185 (9 th Cir. 1998)	15-16
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	24, 30-32
<i>United States v. Crossland</i> , 642 F.2d 1113 (10 th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	11
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217, 79 S. Ct. 269 (1959)	10-13, 29

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 450(b)(1)	6
25 U.S.C. § 1801	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
